
   

 

  
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Horton, Jeffries, King, 

McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair) and Steward 
 

Date: Monday, 12 May 2014 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation 
It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public 
who have registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5.00pm on Friday 9 May 2014.  Members of 
the public can speak on agenda items or matters within the 
remit of the committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer 
for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
  

 



 

 

   
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or audio 
recorded and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission.  The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting should 
contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner 
both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present.  
It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_we
bcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 21 October 2013. 
 

4. Called In Item: City of York Local Plan Further Sites 
Consultation  (Pages 9 - 132) 

 

 To consider the decisions made by Cabinet at their meeting 
held on 23 April 2014 in relation to the above item, which has 
been called in by Councillors Ayre, Reid and Runciman in 
accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is 
attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and the remit 
and powers of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the call-in, together with 
the original report and the decisions of the Cabinet. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name : Jill Pickering 
Contact Details:  

 Telephone : 01904 552061 

 E-mail : jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

Date 21 October 2013 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Jeffries, McIlveen, 
Potter, Runciman (Vice-Chair), Steward, 
Riches (Sub for Cllr King), Barnes (Sub for 
Cllr Horton) and Burton (Sub for Cllr Fraser) 
 
Councillors Doughty, Levene, Reid and 
Richardson 

Apologies Councillors Fraser, Horton and King 
 

18. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 
 

19. Public Participation/Other Speakers  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme; 
however one Member of Council had requested to speak in 
respect of the winter maintenance review. 
 
Councillor Doughty confirmed that following representations one 
concession had been made in his ward in relation to the winter 
maintenance programme, adjacent to the primary school. 
Concerns were raised however that no consultation had been 
undertaken with Strensall Parish Council. More general city 
wide concerns were expressed regarding the restrictive online 
survey which gave residents little choice. It was felt that basic, 
essential services were being cut affecting vulnerable residents 
and he asked that the decisions were referred back to the 
Cabinet Member for further consideration. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



20. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 September 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 
 

21. Called In Item: Winter Maintenance Review For The 2013/14 
Season  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services at his meeting held on 9 October 2013, in relation to 
amendments to the winter maintenance services for the 2013/14 
season. It was reported that this option had been chosen to 
address the majority of gritting route concerns following an 
analysis of the consultation data and in response to resident’s 
feedback. 
 
Details of the Cabinet Members decision were attached as 
Annex A to the report and the original report to the Cabinet 
Member attached as Annex B. The decision had firstly been 
called in by Cllrs Reid, Ayre and Aspden on the grounds that: 
 

• The consultation on the proposed changes was 
inadequate. It was only available online so excluded 
residents who do not or cannot use the internet, there 
was limited choice, leading questions, and no room 
for “any other comments”. Throughout the process 
there has been a consistent lack of proper 
engagement with residents on the proposed cuts.  

• The key issues identified by residents, based on the 
comments from the consultation, were the concerns 
over cycle routes, elderly and vulnerable residents, 
and schools and shops. However, there is a lack of 
evidence that resources have been targeted to 
address these issues. 

• The report confirms that the Council will be treating a 
lower percentage of the road network than our APSE 
family group and around two-thirds of salt bins will be 
lost.  

• The consultation and approved report lacked 
information and were difficult to understand for 

Page 2



residents, residents groups or opposition councillors. 
They should have included:  

1. List of current salt bins and a simple yes/no as to 
whether they will continue. 

2. List of primary gritting routes and a simple yes/no 
as to whether they will continue. 

3. List of secondary routes and a simple yes/no as to 
whether they will continue. 

• It is difficult to understand how this can be a 
comprehensive winter maintenance report when salt 
bin provision by other organisations such as Parish 
Councils and Residents Associations or even by other 
parts of City of York Council (such as Housing and 
Parking) were not included.    

•
[...]
 included despite the role this system will play in 
future winter maintenance provision. A breakdown of 
the cost of providing this scheme (equipment, 
training, etc) should have been included and then 
compared to the cost of providing salt bins. 

Councillor Reid addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling 
In Members. She expanded on the ten reasons given for the call 
in referring to the petition presented to Council on 10 October 
2013. The petition had been signed by a number of residents 
opposed to the proposed cuts to the winter maintenance 
services whose signatories from across the city had now risen 
to 600. Reference was made to her Groups lengthy submissions 
to the Cabinet Member following which no changes had been 
made to the proposals. Concerns were also expressed at the 
criteria put forward for the provision of bins which did not appear 
to have bee consistently applied. 

Subsequently the decision had been called in by Cllrs 
Richardson, Doughty and Barton for the following reasons: 

 

Page 4



1. On the grounds that the consultation was by online 
access only, this excluded residents not online from 
taking part in what was a City Wide Consultation. 

2. The proportion of roads gritted in Haxby and 
Wigginton under the plan (bus routes) do not provide 
protection to the 2958 pensioners who are 
vulnerable to injuries from slipping on ice.  Residents 
need clear roads to access the bus services and to 
access the schools in the area.  One of the four 
primary schools in the area, Wigginton Primary 
School, is by passed by the PGR. 

3. The ward salt bins were provided on the grounds 
that a need was evident and the service was 
warranted.  The practice of leaving bins empty is 
causing confusion with residents and infers 
Councillors and Officers have made incorrect 
decisions in the placing of salt bins. 

Councillor Richardson spoke on behalf of the second group of 
calling in members making reference to the questionnaire which 
had only being available online, difficulties in accessing the 
survey and in viewing the accompanying maps. Reference was 
also made to the low response rates and the effects of the cuts 
on elderly residents. 
 
Councillor Levene, as Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services went through in detail the individual reasons given for 
the call in, pointing out that hard copies of the consultation 
document had been available on request. It was confirmed that 
publicity had been undertaken through press releases and 
contact with Parish Council’s, Residents Associations and 
community groups with the consultation extended from 4 to 5 
weeks. It was pointed out that school bus and less frequent bus 
routes had been reinstated for gritting and that the criteria for 
assessment  of grit bin locations had also been agreed at his 
Decision Session. It was confirmed that Mill Lane adjacent to 
Wigginton Primary School would also now be gritted. 
 
In answer to questions Officers provided details of the number 
of snow wardens confirming that recruitment was ongoing and 
that there were around 6 ‘adopted bins’ provided around the city 
at a cost of £50 per bin. A copy of the technical/operational 
document, used to score criteria for provision of grit bins was 
circulated at the meeting. Officers confirmed that a copy of this 
would be provided for Members following the meeting together 

Page 5



with further information on the cost of the snow warden’s 
scheme. 1. 

   
Members were then asked to decide whether to confirm the 
decision made by the Cabinet Member (Option A) or to refer it 
back to the Cabinet Member for re-consideration (Option B). 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Potter moved and Cllr Riches seconded 
that Option A be confirmed and the Cabinet Members decision 
be confirmed. 
 
Cllr Runciman then moved and Cllr Jeffries seconded that 
Option B be approved and the matter referred back to the 
Cabinet Member with a request that he reviews his decision to 
ensure that: 
 

1. All deleted salt bins at schools, elderly persons homes, 
sheltered housing, community hubs (libraries and shops) 
and for pedestrian routes on a gradient are restored. 
 

2. A review of remaining deleted bins is undertaken 
disregarding the gritting position on the nearby highway, 
taking into account the financing of the snow warden 
scheme, and corporate priorities for public safety and a 
thorough Communities Impact Assessment. That the 
outcome of this review is shared with Parish Council’s, 
and Residents Associations to allow the prioritisation of 
local funding to consider those salt bins which might be 
deleted from the network. 

 
3. Gritting routes are restored on all bus routes to ensure 

that they are able to keep running in the winter, and that 
communities do not have the threat of disconnection from 
public transport. 
 

4. Cabinet reviews the equalities issues of conducting on-line 
only consultations in holiday periods. 
 

On being put to the vote five Members voted for Option A to 
confirm the decision and four voted against for Option B and it 
was  
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the 

decision of the Cabinet Member be confirmed. 
 

Page 6



Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Provide salt bin scoring document together with details of 
Snow Warden costs for Committee Members.   
 
 

 
 
AB  

 
 
 
 
Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
 

 

   

 

Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

      12 May 2014 

 

Report of the Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 

 
Called-in Item: City of York Local Plan Further Sites Consultation 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decision made by   
Cabinet at their meeting on 23 April 2014 relating to ongoing work with 
potential Local Plan allocations and the decision to undertake public 
consultation on potential new sites and boundary changes on some of 
the sites originally identified. This cover report sets out the powers 
and role of the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee in 
relation to dealing with the call-in. 

Background 
 
2. An extract from the Decision Sheet issued after the Cabinet meeting is 

attached as Appendix1 to this report. This sets out the decisions taken 
by Cabinet on the called-in item. The original report to the Cabinet 
meeting on the called-in item is attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 
3. The Cabinet decision has been called in by Councillors Ayre, Reid 

and Runciman for review by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (CSMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the constitutional 
requirements for call-in. The following are the reasons given for the 
call-in: 

 

 The proposed public consultation documents exclude projected 
housing numbers for the new residential sites or revised 
housing numbers for either the amended allocated sites or the 
amended strategic sites.  

 

 This exclusion is contrary to the Local Plan Preferred Options 
paper (June 2013) which included housing numbers; however, 
no proper explanation is offered as to why this approach has 
been abandoned.  

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 Housing numbers are not provided for potentially large sites 
such as Stockton Lane, Boroughbridge Road, North of Escrick 
or in New Earswick.  

 

 It is not fully explained how the changes to strategic sites such 
as Metcalfe Lane, North of Haxby or Whinthorpe will affect 
proposed housing numbers on these sites.   

 

 The papers fail to provide sufficient information on the 
infrastructure plans for the new sites or how the new sites will 
impact upon existing residents and on other proposed sites 
identified last year.  

 

 Failure to include housing numbers and other key information is 
symptomatic of an approach where there is no opportunity for 
group leaders to agree the contents and structure of public 
consultations.  

 

 The Further Sites consultation papers should include projected 
housing numbers and other key details so residents have all 
the information they need to respond.  

 
 Until all key information is published and included in the papers 

it is inappropriate for consultation to begin.  
 

Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 

Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Call-In 
meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 

5. The following options are available to CSMC (Calling-In) Members in 
relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local Government 
Act 2000: 

 
a. To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 

recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the report. If this 
option is chosen, the original decision taken on the item by 
Cabinet at their meeting on 23 April 2014 will be confirmed and 

Page 10



will take effect from the date of the CSMC (Calling-In) meeting; 
or  

 
b. To make specific recommendations to Cabinet on the report, in 

light of the reasons given for the call-in. If this option is chosen, 
the matter will be reconsidered by Cabinet at a meeting of 
Cabinet (Calling-In) to be held on 27 May 2014. 

 
Analysis 
 

6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the report to 
Cabinet and form a view on whether there is a basis to make specific 
recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the report. 

 
Council Plan 

 
7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the 

delivery of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2011-15. 
 

Implications 
 
8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or 

Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms 
of dealing with the specific matter before Members; namely, to 
determine and handle the call-in. 

 
Risk Management 
 

9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call 
in of this matter. 

 
Recommendations: 

 
10. Members are asked to consider all the reasons for calling in this 

decision and decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions 
made by Cabinet or refer the matter back for reconsideration and 
make specific recommendations on the report to Cabinet.  

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



Contact details: 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 

report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
01904 551030 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance and ICT 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 30 April 2014 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:  All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
 
Appendix 1 – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the 
Cabinet meeting on the called-in item. 
Appendix 2 – City of York Local Plan Further Sites Consultation, Report of 
the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability to Cabinet, 
23 April 2014. 
Appendix 3 – Minutes of the Local Plan Working Group meeting,17 April 
2014 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 12



  APPENDIX 1 

 
CABINET 

 
WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2014 

 
Extract from DECISIONS Sheet 

 
Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the Cabinet 
meeting held on Wednesday, 23 April 2014.  The wording used 
does not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in 
the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a decision, 
notice must be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 
4.00pm on Friday 25 April 2014. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this 
decision sheet please contact Jill Pickering (01904) 552061. 
 

3. City of York Local Plan Further Sites Consultation 

 

 

Resolved:  That, Cabinet agree the recommendations of the 
Local Plan Working Group from their meeting held 
on 17 April 2014, circulated at the meeting, namely 
to: 

 
(i) Approve the City of York Local Plan – Further 

Sites Consultation attached at Annex A, 
along with supporting information for public 
consultation, subject to the inclusion of: 
 

 the addendum to the report to address 
the shortfall of sites for Gypsies, Roma 
and Travellers and Travelling 
Showpeople. 

 the technical amendments agreed at 
the LPWG meeting 

 details of the covenant in relation to the 
Old Vinery site, Cinder Lane (Site 733) 
and 

 amendment to technical appendix 5 
(Strategic Sites) to reflect the need to 

Page 13



  APPENDIX 1 

ensure appropriate access to the 
Whinthorpe site (ST15). 
 

(ii) Delegate to the Director of City and 
Environmental Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member, the making of any 
incidental changes to the draft document that 
are necessary as a result of the 
recommendations of Cabinet. 

 
 (iii)  Delegate to the Director of City and 

Environmental Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member, the approval of a 
consultation strategy and associated 
documents. 

 
(iv)  Delegate to the Director of City and 

Environmental Services, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member,  the approval of 
supporting information and documentation to 
be published during public consultation. 

 
Reason:     (i)  So that a National Planning Policy 

Framework compliant Local Plan can be 
progressed. 

 
(ii) So that changes recommended as a result of 

discussions at this meeting can be made. 
 

(iii)   To ensure that the proposed methods of 
consultation are satisfactory to Members. 
 

(iv)  To ensure that the proposed methods of 
consultation are satisfactory to Members. 

 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

   

 
Cabinet 
 

23rd April 2014 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and Sustainability  
 
City of York Local Plan Further Sites Consultation 
 

Summary 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform Members of on going work 

relating to potential Local Plan allocations and seeks permission to 
undertake public consultation on potential new sites and boundary 
changes on some of the sites originally identified. These are included 
in the proposed consultation document – City of York Local Plan – 
Further Sites Consultation (attached as Annex A to this report).  

 
2. The aim of this consultation is to help inform future recommendations 

on the portfolio of sites for inclusion in the publication draft Local 
Plan. This document will be subject to public consultation later this 
year before being submitted to the Secretary of State for public 
examination. 

 
3. The report also provides a general update on Local Plan progress.  
 
4. This paper was considered by Members of the Local Plan Working 

Group on 17th April 2014. An update on the outcomes of that meeting 
will be provided at Cabinet.   

 
Background 

 
5. The Local Plan will be the development plan for York over the 15 

year period from 2015-2030. In addition it will set Green Belt 
boundaries that will endure beyond this period. It includes a vision for 
the future development of the city and a spatial strategy and covers 
both strategic policies and allocations, alongside detailed 
development management policies. 

 
6. The preparation of the Local Plan follows on from the previous Local 

Development Framework (LDF) process. The Local Plan Preferred 

Appendix 2Page 15



 

Options document (June 2013) draws from the responses that were 
received during earlier consultations on the Core Strategy and other 
LDF documents.  The preferred options consultation was subject to 
consultation between June - July 2013. As reported to Members in 
autumn last year approximately 5,000 responses were received 
including around 17,000 comments and a further 9,000 individuals 
signed petitions. The highest num
[...]
ccommodation and 

equipment storage is actively encouraged on employment sites. 

Owners of employment sites are invited to put forward proposals. 

 

6. On a separate but related issue an error has been made in the site 

boundary on site 747 Elvington Lane Elvington, a site suitable for 

Gypsy, Roma and Travellers. A Plan showing the revised 

boundary is attached. 

Attachment: Plan showing revised boundary of the proposed Gypsy, 

Roma and Traveller site at Elm Tree Farm, Elvington (site 747) following 

discussions with landowners. 

 

  

 

 

 

  

 

  

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Crown Copyright.  City of York Council, Licence No. 1000 20818. Produced by Forward Planning

Elm Tree Farm, Elvington

Current published boundary

Revised Boundary

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX 3 

City Of York Council                   Draft Committee Minutes 

Meeting Local Plan Working Group 

Date 17 April 2014 

Present Councillors Merrett (Chair), Ayre, Barnes, 
D'Agorne, Funnell, Riches, Simpson-Laing, 
Steward, Williams (Substitute) and Watt 
(Vice-Chair) 

Apologies Councillor Horton 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests they may have in the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

19. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last Local Plan 

Working Group held on 31st March 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair subject to 
the following amendments: 

 
Detailed Comments -  9th bullet point be 
amended to read ‘Grate and service covers 
should be level with the carriageway. Grates 
should be laid perpendicular to the direction of 
travel to ensure cyclist safety. 
 
20th bullet point be amended to read ‘Cycling 
signage; prior to the removal of any cycle lane 
signs Officers to check with Police as to their 
legal necessity. 

 
 

20. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported th
[...]
n of the site in 
the Local Plan via the York Press. He queried if officers knew of 
a covenant on the site which had been signed in 1998 which 
could prevent any building on the site.  
 
Mandy Barker had registered to speak in relation to sites in the 
Boroughbridge Road area, in particular the RAF houses site. 
She advised that her family had lived in the area for a long time 
and had seen many changes which had impacted on schools, 
roads and other services such as GP’s. She was pleased to 
note that green space had been given careful consideration and 

Page 126



asked that all the sites in the Boroughbridge Road area be 
considered as a whole. 
 
Jennifer Hubbard, Planning Consultant, spoke to advise that 
she had noted a number of inconsistencies in the documents 
that should be resolved as part of the consultation process. She 
confirmed she would be happy to provide feedback to Officers 
on the issues she had identified.  
 
Written submissions were received from MM Planning regarding 
sites at Elvington Airfield and the Designer Outlet Naburn, which 
were circulated to members prior to the meeting. These were 
challenging the decision not to include the sites as having 
potential within the forthcoming consultation. Officers responded 
to outline the reasons why sites had not been selected and to 
advise that the submissions from MM Planning should be dealt 
with through the consultation. 
 
 

21. CITY OF YORK LOCAL PLAN FURTHER SITES 
CONSULTATION.  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of ongoing 
work relating to potential Local Plan allocations and sought 
permission to undertake public consultation on potential new 
sites and boundary changes on some of the sites originally 
identified. The proposed consultation document was attached at 
Annex A. 
 
The consultation would inform future recommendations on the 
portfolio of sites for inclusion in the publication draft Local Plan. 
This document would be subject to public consultation lat
[...]
al Plan Working Group. 

 
Reason – So that an NPPF compliant 
Local Plan can be progressed. 

 
(ii) Delegate to the Director of City and 

Environmental Services (CES) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member 
the making of any incidental changes to 
the draft document that are necessary as 
a result of the recommendations to 
Cabinet. 
 
Reason – So that changes 
recommended as a result of discussions 
at this meeting can be made. 
 

(iii) Delegate to the Director of CES in 
consultation with the Cabinet member 
the approval of a consultation strategy 
and associated documents. 
 
Reason – To ensure that the proposed 
methods of consultation are satisfactory 
to Members. 
 

(iv) Delegate to the Director of CES in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member 
the approval of supporting information 

Page 130



and documentation to be published 
during public consultation. 
 
Reason – To ensure that the proposed 
methods of consultation are satisfactory 
to Members. 

 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972.  
 
Officers advised Members on the release of the Local Plan 
Preferred Options responses information which has been 
published on the Council’s website with confidential information 
redacted. 
 
The responses can be viewed in summary by section and policy 
but can also be viewed in full. 
 
The information can be found by following a link on the main 
Local Plan page on the Council’s website. 
 
Resolved: That Members noted the update on the 

preferred options responses information. 
 
Reason: To keep Members informed on progress made 

in publishing the preferred options information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D, Merrett Chair 
[The Meeting Started At 6.30 pm And Finished At 8.15 pm]. 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Called In Item: City of York Local Plan Further Sites Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Extract from Decision Sheet
	Appendix 2 -FINAL Cabinet 23 Apri

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

Date 12 May 2014 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Galvin (Chair), Fraser, Jeffries, 
King, McIlveen, Potter, Runciman (Vice-
Chair), Steward and Burton (Sub for 
Councillor Horton) 
 
Councillors Ayre, Merrett, Reid and 
Richardson 

Apologies Councillor Horton 

 
22. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which 
they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
additional interests were declared. 
 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme; 
however the speaker did not attend the meeting. 
 

24. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 21 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and be signed 
by the Chair. 

 
25. Called In Item: City Of York Local Plan Further Sites 

Consultation  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the 
decisions made by the Cabinet on 23 April 2014, in relation to 
ongoing work with potential Local Plan allocations and the 



 

 

decision to undertake public consultation on potential new sites 
and boundary changes on some of the sites originally identified. 
 
Details of the Cabinet’s decision were attached at Annex A to 
the report, with the original report to the Cabinet attached at 
Annex B. The decision had been called in by Councillors Ayre, 
Reid and Runciman on the following grounds: 
 

 The proposed public consultation documents 
exclude projected housing numbers for the new 
residential sites or revised housing numbers for 
either the amended allocated sites or the amended 
strategic sites.  

 

 This exclusion is contrary to the Local Plan Preferred 
Options paper (June 2013) which included housing 
numbers; however, no proper explanation is offered 
as to why this approach has been abandoned.  

 

 Housing numbers are not provided for potentially 
large sites such as Stockton Lane, Boroughbridge 
Road, North of Escrick or in New Earswick.  

 

 It is not fully explained how the changes to strategic 
sites such as Metcalfe Lane, North of Haxby or 
Whinthorpe will affect proposed housing numbers on 
these sites.   

 

 The papers fail to provide sufficient information on 
the infrastructure plans for the new sites or how the 
new sites will impact upon existing residents and on 
other proposed sites identified last year.  

 

 Failure to include housing numbers and other key 
information is symptomatic of an approach where 
there is no opportunity for group leaders to agree the 
contents and structure of public consultations.  

 

 The Further Sites consultation papers should include 
projected housing numbers and other key details so 
residents have all the information they need to 
respond.  

 



 

 

 Until all key information is published and included in 
the papers it is inappropriate for consultation to 
begin.  

 
Members were asked whether to confirm the decision (Option a) 
or to refer it back to Cabinet for re-consideration (Option b) as 
set out in the report. 
 
Councillor Reid addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-
In members referring to the comprehensive reasons provided 
for the call-in, with the key reason being the exclusion of 
housing numbers in the consultation documents for both new 
and allocated residential sites. She pointed out that without 
housing numbers and infrastructure information residents would 
find it difficult to provide meaningful feedback to the 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Ayre also addressed the meeting, on behalf of the 
Calling-In members, reiterating that any consultation would be 
uninformed without the additional information requested. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services, Planning & 
Sustainability responded, confirming that the consultation 
proposed related to the principle of development at this stage 
and the safeguarding of sites, including the addition of new sites 
and potential boundary changes to some existing sites. He 
confirmed that it would be possible to include an estimate of 
housing numbers on each site however this would be with the 
caveat that these could change prior to the final consultation. He 
pointed out that the scale of the infrastructure would not be 
known until the next submission draft stage of the consultation.  
 
Officers stated that there had been no intent to mislead or 
complicate the consultation process however any detail included 
would only be indicative at this stage. They confirmed that it 
would take around three days to add the additional information 
to the consultation documents.  
 
Some Members, whilst understanding the issues raised by the 
call-in Members, reiterated concern that any figures provided 
should only be viewed as indicative.  
 
In answer to questions, the Cabinet Member confirmed that 
legal advice had been sought which confirmed that the 



 

 

additional density information requested for inclusion, prior to 
consultation, could be carried out as part of the delegated 
powers previously given to the Director in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member. 
 
Following further discussion it was. 
 
Resolved: That Option A be approved and that the decision of 

Cabinet be confirmed subject to inclusion of housing 
site numbers in the consultation documents, as 
delegated to the Director of City and Environmental 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member.  

 
Reason: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 


